

No. 17-1042

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL D. LOOS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of *Certiorari* to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICAN RAILROADS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KATHRYN D. KIRMAYER
DANIEL SAPHIRE
Counsel of Record

ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICAN RAILROADS
425 3rd Street, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 639-2505
dsaphire@aar.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Association of
American Railroads*

July 27, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
TIME-LOST FELA PAYMENTS ARE COMPENSATION UNDER THE RRTA AND ARE SUBJECT TO RRTA PAYROLL TAXES	4
A. Railroad Workers Who Are Injured on the Job May Collect Damages for Lost Wages Under the Federal Employers' Liability Act	5
B. Railroad Employees are Eligible for Railroad Retirement Benefits Which are Funded by Payroll Taxes Levied on Their Compensation Under the RRTA	7
C. The Court Below Was Wrong When it Held That FELA Time-Lost Awards Are Not Subject to RRTA Taxes, as Were Other Lower Courts Which Reached the Same Result Using A Different Rationale	9
D. Railroad Employees' RRA Benefits are Enhanced By Their Receipt of Pay for Time Lost and Therefore Railroad Retirement Taxes Must Be Paid on Time- Lost Awards	13
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Cowden v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91454 (E.D. Mo. 2014)	11, 12, 19
<i>DeBiasio v. Illinois Cent. R.R.</i> , 52 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Florida E. Coast Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 470 F.2d 513 (Ct. Cl. 1972).....	14
<i>Frazier v. Norfolk & W. Ry. Co.</i> , 996 F.2d 922 (7th Cir. 1993).....	5, 6
<i>Galveston By Bd. of Trustees v. United States</i> , 22 Cl. Ct. 600 (Cl. Ct. 1991).....	14
<i>Green v. Denver & Rio Grande W. R.R.</i> , 59 F.3d 1029 (10th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Hance v. Norfolk S. Ry Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Heckman v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 837 N.W.2d 532 (Neb. 2013).....	13
<i>Hisquardo v. Hisquardo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979).....	18
<i>Jacques v. R.R. Retirement Bd.</i> , 736 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1984)	16
<i>Liberatore v. Monongahela Ry. Co.</i> , 140 A.3d 16 (Pa. Super 2016)	13, 16, 17
<i>Loy v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48824 (N.D. Ind. 2016)	11, 12
<i>Marlin v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 163 F.Supp.3d 576 (S.D. Iowa 2016)	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mickey v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 437 S.W.3d 207 (Mo. 2014).....	12, 17, 19
<i>Munoz v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 2018 Il. App. (1st) 171009 (Ill. App. 2018)	12
<i>New Orleans & N. E. R.R.</i> , 247 U.S. 367 (1916).....	5
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Williams</i> , 2018 Ala. Civ. App. LEXIS 101 (Ala. Civ. App. 2018).....	13, 17
<i>Norton v. R.R. Retirement Bd.</i> , 69 F.3d 282 (8th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Phillips v. Chicago Cent. & Pac. R.R.</i> , 853 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2014)	13
<i>Redfield v. Insur. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 940 F.2d 542 (9th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Sloas v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 616 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Standard Office Bldg. Corp., v. United States</i> , 819 F.2d 1371 (7th Cir. 1987).....	12, 14
<i>State of Calif. v. Cent. Pac. R.R.</i> , 127 U.S. 1 (1888).....	6
<i>Southern Ry. v. Gray</i> , 241 U.S. 333 (1916).....	5
 STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. §74(c)	20
26 U.S.C. §104	13, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. §104(a)(2).....	12, 19, 20
26 U.S.C. §106(b).....	20
26 U.S.C. §106(d).....	20
26 U.S.C. §108(f)(4)	20
26 U.S.C. §117	20
26 U.S.C. §119	20
26 U.S.C. §127	20
26 U.S.C. §132	20
26 U.S.C. §422(b).....	20
26 U.S.C. §423(b).....	20
26 U.S.C. §§3101 <i>et seq.</i>	12
26 U.S.C. §§3201-3241	1
26 U.S.C. §3201(a) & (b).....	8
26 U.S.C. §3202(a).....	9
26 U.S.C. §3202(b).....	9
26 U.S.C. §3221(a) & (b).....	8
26 U.S.C. §3231(e)(1).....	9, 15
26 U.S.C. §3231(e)(5).....	20
26 U.S.C. §3231(e)(6).....	20
26 U.S.C. §3231(e)(9).....	20
26 U.S.C. §3231(e)(10).....	20
26 U.S.C. §3231(e)(11).....	20
26 U.S.C. §3231(e)(12).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. §410(a)(9).....	7
45 U.S.C. §§51-60	1
45 U.S.C. §51	5
45 U.S.C. §56	5
45 U.S.C. §§231–231v.....	1
45 U.S.C. §231(f)(1)	15
45 U.S.C. §231(h)(1) & (2)	15
45 U.S.C. §231a(a)(1).....	15
45 U.S.C. §231a(a)(1)(ii).....	8
45 U.S.C. §231a(a)(1)(iv)	8
45 U.S. C. §231a(b).....	15
45 U.S.C. §231f.....	2
46 U.S.C. §30104	5
Federal Railroad Safety Act, Pub. L. No. 91-458, 84 Stat. 971 (1970)	6
Interstate Commerce Act of 1887, c.104, 24 Stat. 379	6
Railway Labor Act, c. 347, 44 Stat. 577 (1926).....	6
Safety Appliances Act of 1893, c. 196, 27 Stat. 531	6
 REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
20 C.F.R. §210.5(d)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
20 C.F.R. §211.1	15
20 C.F.R. §211.2(b)(2).....	15
20 C.F.R. §211.3(a)	15
26 C.F.R. §31.3202-1(a)	9
26 C.F.R. §31.3202-1(e)	9
26 C.F.R. §31.3231(e)-1(a)(3)-(4).....	10, 15
IRS Rev. Rul. 61-1, 1961-1-C.B. 14, 1961 WL 12630 (1961).....	18
IRS Rev. Rul. 85-97, 1985-2. C.B. 50, 1985 WL 287177 (1985).....	19
IRS, Technical Advice Memorandum 8115012, 1980 WL 137627 (1980)	19
IRS, Technical Advice Memorandum 9322001, 1993 WL 187036 (1993)	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gen. Accounting Office, <i>Federal Employers’ Liability Act: Issues Associated with Changing How Railroad Work-Related Injuries Are Compensated</i> (1996)	5
R.R. Ret. Bd., <i>2017 Annual Report</i>	8
R.R. Ret. Bd., <i>Pay for Time Lost from Regular Railroad Employment, Form 1B- 4, (06-95)</i>	10, 16
R.R. Ret. Bd., <i>Railroad Retirement Handbook</i> (2015).....	7, 8, 9, 15
